
Question Time – Monday July 21, 2014 

 

Question – You have talked a lot about integrated community work – what is the difference 

between that and Better Care? 

Answer – Not much. We want to make sure services work together across the whole system 

– the hospital, community services, GPs, social care etc. If they are not working together the 

service will be poorer and fragmented and it will cost more. All the national political parties 

agree we need to bring together social and health care. The national Better Care scheme is 

one way to try to do it.  There are opportunities to reduce the demand for NHS services 

through better social care, but we need to know how we are going to achieve that before 

money transfers. We have a good track record of working with partners. 

Question – Are there bigger gaps in the staffing levels in some areas or is it an even 

spread? 

Answer – It’s not an even spread. Every hospital is employing more consultants than they 

used to, and in some specialties like say A&E there is a recognised national shortage. Most 

of our nursing vacancies are on the medical and elderly wards. We also have gaps on junior 

doctors rotas, but where these fall can vary each time they move round to complete their 

training.  

Question – There is patchiness in health in Blackpool. I have read reports in the paper 

about babies born in the town being more likely to become sick and die early. I read an 

interesting observation that if you get a bus from Fleetwood to Lytham there would be a 

different mortality rate at each bus stop! I am delighted to hear you say that our mortality rate 

is going down and that is a plus for the hospital. We care for people when they are sick, but 

there is a split between social care, GPs, hospitals and local authorities – it seems that if we 

are not careful the fragmented bits will lose funding. We need to make the funding work 

more creatively. How are you going to tie the fragments together and create possibilities? 

Answer – This is a problem, though I do think we work well with partners in this area. My 

personal view is that in five or 10 years time a number of these pots of money will come 

together to allow more innovative work. In Spain they have one organisation that runs 

hospitals, GP services and social care. They have a 15 year contract and a pot of money to 

look after the population as they see fit and therefore they do very well. In Blackpool we are 

pretty good at working together, but sometimes things do get in the way. We need to 

introduce models which make people a little less likely to want to hold onto their own pots of 

cash and encourage staff in both health and social care to work across boundaries. 

Question – I want to ask about Outpatient appointments and I’m going to presume that 

more than one patient is given an appointment for each time slot. Is it not possible for some 

of these appointments to be avoided by allowing consultants to text or email their comments 

to patients? Many times you are told to make an appointment just to come back and be told 

the results of a test – this information could have been given without you having to go into 

the Outpatients’ clinic. I went to ENT last week and by 11am there was already a 90 minute 

wait – do you really need an appointment to get blood results, could consultants not use 

modern technology to make that comment? 



Answer – We are presently doing some work around outpatients. We are questioning if all 

our face-to-face follow-up appointments are really needed or if we have ways in which we 

can get results to patients that are different from the way we communicate now. We need to 

investigate that, but it needs to be foolproof. At the moment, our system is good at making 

sure that we do not lose patients in the system. If we change that system we take a risk and 

we are rightly quite risk adverse in this area, but we are doing some work around this. We 

are going to look at using technology and hope to avoid wasted appointments. 

Question – You said three per cent of patients are readmitted. 

Answer – Three per cent of patients use 48 per cent of hospital resources – that includes 

admissions, readmissions, A&E attendances, outpatients, diagnostic tests etc.  

Question – I was an inpatient recently and there seemed to be quite a problem with people 

who seemed to just like being in hospitals, they were people who suffered problems of 

isolation. The nursing care was excellent, although the clerical work was a bit hit-and-miss. It 

was the patients who were in and out of hospital all the time who were worried about who 

was going to look after them once they left the ward – there was no back up service at 

home. Years ago there were home helps and community nurses, but not so much now. 

People felt well looked after in hospital. 

Answer – Research suggest the negative health impact of feeling isolated is like smoking 15 

cigarettes a day. If we look at countries like Italy, they get a lot less admissions and this 

could be because the family unit makes sure people are not isolated. They can be sure 

someone has had a drink recently and is not getting dehydrated and therefore likely to fall 

and end up being brought into hospital. But in terms of our admissions there is a lot more we 

can do. For example, recently an ambulance paramedic was given a list of the people who 

ring 999 and are brought to A&E regularly. She contacted all these patients and had a 

conversation with them. She found a mix of reasons why they kept calling 999. After she 

contacted them and helped with their problems, and reminded them that if they ring an 

ambulance when they don’t need one they are threatening other peoples lives, the 

difference was quite considerable. Regarding discharge arrangements and community/GP 

follow up, we mostly get it right but not always so we need to work on that too.  

Question – There is a lack of care home nurses. A lot of homes are offering 24 hour care 

with just one trained nurse – this can mean 40 residents and only one trained nurse. The 

nurses in the nursing homes have no right to know what is in part of a patients’ notes 

because district nurses are in charge of the care. Why, when you have a registered nurse, 

do you use Primary Care nurses? It’s a waste of funding. Because the people in the homes 

are supported by social funding therefore up pops a Primary Care nurse. 

Answer – Its difficult for me to comment on staffing in nursing homes, but they are inspected 

by the CQC and they need to have the right staffing. One of the things we recognise is that 

we need to work more closely with care homes. We have been running a pilot with 15 

homes, which has been very successful so we are going to roll it out.  

Question – I work with a motor neurone disease group. When a patient is diagnosed a file is 

opened, but because patients can plateau with long periods of disease inactivity, that file is 

then closed. When things get worse for the patient it takes a long time for the file to be 

reopened. Does this file remain in the hospital or is it transferred with the patient? 



Answer – We have a medical record for each patient, and if a patient is transferred we send 

the relevant information from the record with the patient. I am not sure if you are referring to 

the medical record or another file. If it is possible for you to let me have your contact details I 

can look into this and get back to you. 

Question - I believe you are short of nursing staff. There must be lots of nurses who have 

taken time out of their careers to bring up children who would want to come back to work. 

They would just need to go through some updated training to go back into the workplace. 

This would surely be better than going abroad to source nursing staff. 

Answer – There are return to work processes in place. I am not sure that we have contacted 

former staff and I can suggest we look at doing this and we can try to get a spread in the 

Gazette to ensure former staff are aware that we are trying to fill vacancies. We take great 

care when we recruit staff from abroad and although I have not met all the 100 nurses we 

recruited, but I have met alot of them and they all had an excellent grasp of English and we 

have ensured they all have the right skills. 


